
JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

JOHN FRIEDEMAN, P.C. (#3607)
5103 E. Thomas Road
Phoenix,  Arizona  85018
(602) 840-0314
e-mail: john@friedeman.com
Attorney for Exeter Trinity Properties

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

          Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOSEPH J. LIPARI, EILEEN H. LIPARI
and EXETER TRINITY PROPERTIES,
L.L.C.,

          Defendants.

No. 3:10-CV-08142 JWS

STATEMENT OF FACTS
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR

SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BY DEFENDANT EXETER TRINITY

PROPERTIES, LLC

Honorable John W. Sedwick

The Defendant Exeter Trinity Properties, LLC [Exeter], submits the following

material facts in support of its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to the

Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

1. The Liparis created the Ponderosa Trust on May 14, 1992.  (See Exhibit 1

attached hereto.)  

2.  The trust agreement (Exhibit 1) contained no clauses for modification or

revocation and the Liparis believed it was irrevocable.  (See the deposition of Eileen Lipari at

82:13, “I thought it was irrevocable.”  See also 73:20 - 74:8.  Mrs. Lipari’s deposition, text

only, is Exhibit 2 attached hereto.)  (Note:  in his own deposition at 9:5-8, Joseph Lipari

ratified his wife’s testimony in her deposition.  Dr. Lipari’s deposition is attached hereto as

Exhibit 3.  Dr. Lipari’s Affidavit, dated 12/28/11, is attached as Exhibit 10.)

3.  The Liparis transferred the Cottonwood property to the Ponderosa Trust on

May 14, 1992.  (See Exhibit 4 attached hereto.)  That transfer did not render them insolvent,

cause them to be unable to pay their current or future debts, nor had they been sued.  See

Exhibit 10, in which Dr. Lipari denies all the badges of fraud in A.R.S. § 10-1004.)

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 6



JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

4.  Each of the Liparis gave a different reason for putting the property in trust:

Dr. Lipari said a trust would protect it from his daughter (see his depo at 4:23-5:4 and 16:8-

12);  Mrs. Lipari wanted to use the trust as a vehicle to give the property to charity after their

deaths (she her depo at 51:22-54:14;  67:15-19 and 87:6-13).  Dr. Lipari also alluded to the

protection from creditors that can be provided by a trust.  (See his depo at 9:17-19.)  (See also

Exhibit 10, p. 1, ¶ 3;  p. 2, 2nd par. from the bottom and p. 3, ¶ 1)

5.  At the direction of Mr. Chisum, the Cottonwood property was transferred

from the Ponderosa Trust to Exeter Trinity Properties, LLC, on September 1, 1999.  The deed

from Ponderosa Trust to Exeter is attached as Exhibit 5.  (See also depo of Eileen Lipari,

68:25 - 71:3)  Exeter intends to pay the net proceeds from the future sale of the property to

charity.  (See Elmer Vild depo, at 42:5 - 43:7, which is an Exhibit to Plaintiff’s Statement of

Facts .) 

6.  Pursuant to the Ponderosa trust agreement (see Exhibit 1), the trustee could

permit the Liparis to occupy the property, but they would have to pay for the “[m]aintenance

and protection of the premises while in possession authorized by the Trustee.”  (Exhibit 1,

Sec. H on p. 3.)  The Ponderosa trustee, and later Exeter Trinity Properties, LLC, did permit

the Liparis to live in the Cottonwood property so long as they maintained and protected the

property.  (See Eileen Lipari depo at 57:22-23 and 87:13 - 88:1)   The Liparis considered this

a rental agreement.  (See Exhibit 10, p. 2, 1st full par.)  The Liparis ran Joseph’s chiropractic

practice and Eileen’s business called Hunter King, LLC, out of the Cottonwood property. 

(See Eileen Lipari depo at 10:16-18;  12:19 - 13:10 and 26:11-20)

7.  The Liparis believed that they lost all interest in the Cottonwood property

after it was put in trust, and they still believe they have no interest in it.  (See Joseph Lipari

depo at 9:9-19 ["And when you sign these things over, they're not yours anymore.

And when we did that, that's the intention that we had when we did it, was to sign everything

over.”];  10:21-22 ["I assumed that when we put it into trust, that it wasn't ours anymore.”]; 

2

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 6



JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

12:6-10;  13:7-15 ["But I---I-- to be honest with you, I don't know that I own the house."] and

16:5-12.  See Eileen Lipari depo at 52:22 - 53:8 [“Q. . .  did you have any qualms about

giving away $90,000 of equity?  A.  I didn't think about it.  I thought we were giving it to

charity.”];  67:15 - 67:19 [“Q.  So to this day you still believe that house, the Cottonwood

residence, is yours?  A.  Well, I believe it belongs to charity, but I don’t care anymore.  It’s not mine,

not anymore.”];  73:20 - 74:1;  87:6 - 87:13 and 89:25 - 90:14 [“Q.  Did he say, when you had

that discussion [about the IRS lien], did he [Mr. O’Neil] say hey, you don’t own this property, this

property belongs to somebody else?  A.  Yes.  Q.  Who did he say it belonged to?  A.  Exeter Trinity

Properties.  We are not beneficiaries, we have no beneficiary rights.  And we had no control over it,

they could have done what they wanted with it.”]  (See also Exhibit 10, p. 3, ¶¶ 2-3)

8.  The Liparis confirmed their belief they had no interest in, or control over, the

Cottonwood property when the Trustee of Exeter Trinity Properties, LLC, served them with

documents to “evict” them and the Liparis moved out voluntarily on about November 9, 2007. 

(See Eileen Lipari depo at 98:16 - 98:19;  100:8-11;  100:24 - 101:9 and 104:6-15.  See also

the Notice to Vacate documents attached hereto as Exhibit 6.)  

9.  If the house is sold, neither of the Liparis expects the proceeds to be used for

their benefit, nor to be applied to their taxes.  (See Joseph Lipari depo at 13:7-21 and Eileen

Lipari depo at 90:23 - 91:1 and 91:12-25)

10.  The Liparis timely filed their 1993 income tax returns.  This is derived from

the chart on page 13 of the Plaintiff’s Statement of Facts in which late filing penalties are

noted for all listed returns, except 1993.  The Liparis also contested their 1993 taxes in Tax

Court.  Lipari v. Commissioner, 2000WL 1227130 (Tax Ct. 2000).  It was not until the 1994

return, due on April 15, 1995, that the Liparis failed to timely file a tax return.  (See the chart

on page 15 of the Plaintiff’s Statement of Facts.)

11.  The Liparis’ primary financial advisor was Mr. Chisum, and each testified

that they did “everything” he told them to do.  All of their financial matters were either

3

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 3 of 6



JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

handled by Mr. Chisum or were done at his direction, including check writing and preparation

of tax returns.  (See Joseph Lipari depo at 8:6 - 8:14;  12:6 - 12:10 and 15:3-15 and Eileen

Lipari depo at 13:11-12;  24:24 - 25:7;  55:2 - 56:2;  93:11 - 94:13;  109:2-18 and 39:1 -

40:22)  Matters affecting the Cottonwood property were controlled by Donna Chisum, as

trustee of the Ponderosa Trust.  (Exhibit 10 at p .2, 1st full par.)  (Note: Mrs. Lipari made a

correction in her depo regarding use of Mr. Chisum’s signature stamp at 97:21 -  98:8) (Note:

after Mr. Chisum went to prison the Liparis lost faith in him and Mrs. Lipari decided to file

the past due tax returns, see her depo at 86:6-9.  See also 66:12-14, wherein she states, in

retrospect, that Mr. Chisum had intended to take her house from her.)

12.  At the direction of Mr. Chisum the Liparis paid their income into entities he

created for them and the Liparis’ expenses were paid from the accounts held by those entities. 

 (See Eileen Lipari depo at 8:24 - 9:17;  17:1 - 18:9;  27:22 - 28:7;  29:7-11;  35:18 - 36:6;

37:7-23;  38:13-19;  93:15 - 94:4;  121:11 - 123:7 and 125:3-12)  Because their expenses

were paid from their income, they believed they could deduct those expenses on their

individual returns.  (See Eileen Lipari depo at 18:10-12)   However, none of the income from

Dr. Lipari’s practice or from Hunter King, LLC, ever went into an Exeter account.  (See

Eileen Lipari depo at 44:10-13)

13.  The Liparis’ individual income tax returns are not available for 1993. 

However, the returns for years 1994 - 2007 were attached as exhibits to the deposition of

Eileen Lipari.  (See Exhibit 2) (Note: the copy of the deposition provided to defendants did

not include returns for 2005 - 2007, so unsigned copies of returns for 2005 - 2007 previously

disclosed by the government are included as Exhibit 7.)  The returns for 1994 - 2004 show

they were filed from June - August, 2007.  The returns for 2005 - 2007 were apparently filed

in June 2007.  (See Eileen Lipari depo at 110:18 - 114:11)  Each return included a Schedule C

in which Joseph Lipari was identified as a chiropractor doing business as DD Trust in 1994,

and thereafter doing business as Morningstar Int’l, PLLC.  From 1995 and thereafter a second

4

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 4 of 6



JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Schedule C, or Schedule C-EZ, was included which identified Eileen Lipari as a consultant,

sometimes doing business as Hunter King, LLC.  

14.  The Liparis also filed Form 8829 with their returns for 1994 -2007 in which

they claimed business deductions for expenses they indirectly paid to operate their businesses

on the Cottonwood property.  (See notes to ¶ 11 in the U.S. Statement of Facts) The income

from Dr. Lipari’s practice went initially to the DD Trust and later to Morningstar Int’l, PLLC. 

(See Eileen Lipari depo at 93:15 - 94:13;  17:17 - 18:9 and 122:21 - 123:7)  The expenses for

the Cottonwood property were paid from those entities.  (See Eileen Lipari depo at 121:21 -

122:12 and 125:3 - 125:13) (See also ¶ 12, supra)

15.  The Liparis depreciated the Cottonwood property on Form 8829 for 1999 -

2002.  For years 1994 - 1998 and 2003 - 2007 they did not claim depreciation.  For 1993 there

is no evidence that they claimed depreciation.  (See tax returns, Exhibit 7)

16.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is the document by which Mr. O’Neil was

appointed as authorized agent Exeter.

17.  Eileen Lipari was not a member or owner of Hunter King, LLC, the entity

created by Mr. Chisum to manage her business activities.  (See the Affidavit of Mike Macek,

attached hereto as Exhibit 9)

Dated: December 30, 2011.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

/s/ John Friedeman

John Friedeman
5103 E. Thomas Road
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Attorney for Exeter Trinity Properties, LLC

 

5

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 5 of 6



JO
H

N
 F

R
IE

D
E

M
A

N
, 

P
.C

.
5

1
0

3
 E

as
t 

T
h

o
m

as
 R

o
ad

P
h

o
en

ix
, 

A
ri

zo
n

a 
8

5
0

1
8

-7
9

1
4

(6
0

2
) 

8
4

0
-0

3
1

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this December 30, 2011, I electronically filed the
foregoing with the Clerk of Court and served the following attorney of record using the
CM/ECF system:

Charles M. Duffy
P.O. Box 683
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0683

I further certify that on the same day I mailed by U.S. Postal Service the foregoing to
the following party who is not represented by counsel.

Joseph Lipari
156 Johnson Hill Drive
Waynesville, NC 28786
Defendant, pro per

/s/ John Friedeman
_______________________________
John Friedeman

6

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48   Filed 12/30/11   Page 6 of 6



LAND TRUST AGREEMENT 

This Land Trust Agreement made this 14th day of May 1992, and known as THE 
PoNDERoSA TRUST by and between DoNNA CHISUM as Trustee hereinafter 
referred to as the "Trustee" and THE D D TRUST hereinafter referred to as the 
"Be n efici ary . " 

A. TRUST PRoPERTY. The Beneficiary shall conveyor cause to be conveyed 
to the Trustee certain real property or properties specifically described in Schedule A, 
which is attached herein and incorporated herein by reference. All such real property 
and/or any other real property conveyed to and accepted by the Trustee shall herein­
after be referred to as the "Trust Property." The Trustee shall hold title to the Trust 
Property for the uses and purposes and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set 
forth. 

B. TRUST IDENTIFICATioN. The Trust created by this instrument shall be 
known for all purposes as the THE PoNDERoSA TRUST. 

C. TRUST PURPoSE. The objects and purposes of this Trust are to hold title 
to the Trust Property and to protect and conserve the Trust Property until its sale, liqui­
dation or other disposition. 

1. LIMITATIONS ON TRUSTEES: 

a. The Trustees shall not manage or operate the Trust Property nor un­
dertake any other activity not strictly necessary to the attainment of the foregoing ob­
jects and purposes. 

b. The Trustees shall not transact business of any kind with respect to 
the Trust Property within the meaning of any law governing Common Law Declarations 
of Trust. 

2. LIMITATIONS ON AGREEMENT: 

a. This Agreement shall not be deemed to be, create, or evidence the ex­
istence of a corporation de facto or de Jure or a Massachusetts Trust, or any other type 
of business trust, or an association in the nature of a corporation, or a general or limited 
partnership, or a jOint venture, by or between the Trustees and the Beneficiaries. 

b. This Agreement shall not be placed on record in the County in which 
the Trust Pr~perty is situ~ted, or el~ewhere, but if it is so recorded, that recording shall 
not be conSidered as notice of the rights of any person derogatory to the title, rights, or 
powers of the Trustees. 

1 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 10



G. BENEFICIAL INTERESTS ARE PERSoNAL TV. The beneficial interest of 
each Beneficiary is personal property only, and no Beneficiary shall have any legal or 
equitable right, title or interest as realty, in or to any of the Trust Property, or the right to 
require partition of any of the Trust Property. The Beneficiaries shall have only the 
rights, as personalty, hereinafter set forth, and the death of a Beneficiary shall not ter­
minate this Trust nor in any manner affect the rights or powers of the Trustees. 

H. RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF BENEFICIARIES. The Beneficiaries, or their 
agent or agents designated in a written instrument delivered to the Trustees and ac­
knowledged by the Trustees, shall have the following rights and duties: 

(A) Maintenance and protection of the premises while in possession 
authorized by the Trustee 

I. DUTIES of TRUSTEES. The Trustees assume and agree to perform the fol­
lowing active and affirmative duties: 

(A) Accepts sale ownership of Trust Property (See Schedule A) to 
protect, conserve or to encumber or to otherwise manage or dispose of as in 
the best interest of the Beneficiaries. 

(B) Oversees the sale, rental or lease of Trust Property. 

(C) If the Property is sold, Trustee to use due care to transfer ownership 
on receipt of complete and proper payment in the best interest of 
Beneficiaries. 

(D) "TRUSTEE POWERS." The Trustee(s) shall have the power and 
authority to execute all the customary and specified duties of the Trustee(s) 
of this Document. 

The powers shall include all the general provisions allocated to 
Trustees and not be limited to Buy, Sell, Trade, Assign or Gift any or all 
properties of the Trust. 

The Trustee(s) shall have with this the power to execute all needed 
documents to carry out this and all functions. 

J. PRoTECTioN of THIRD PARTIES DEALING WITH TRUSTEES. 

1. No party dealing with the Trustees in relation to the Trust Property in 
any manner whatsoever, and (without limiting the foregoing) no party to whom the Trust 
Property or any part of it or any interest in it shall be conveyed, contracted or sold, 
leased or mortgaged by the Trustee, shall be obliged: 

a. To see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money 
borrowed or otherwise advanced on the Trust Property. 

3 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 3 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 4 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 5 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 6 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 7 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 8 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 9 of 10



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-1   Filed 12/30/11   Page 10 of 10



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Civ. No. 10-CV-08142-JWS 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

JOSEPH J. LIPARI, EILEEN H. 
LIPARI and EXETER TRINITY 
PROPERTIES, L.L.C., 

Defendants. 

DEPOSITION OF 

JOSEPH J. LIPARI 

1 

On Thursday, July 7, 2011, commencing at 2:36 p.m., 

the deposition of Joseph J. Lipari was taken on behalf of the 

Plaintiff at the United States Courthouse, 100 Otis Street, 

Asheville, North Carolina, and was attended by Counsel as 

follows: 

APPEARANCES: 

CHARLES M. DUFFY, ESQ. 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Tax Division 
P.O. Box 683 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
on behalf of the Plaintiff 

JOSEPH J. LIPARI, Pro se 
156 Johnson Hill 
Waynesville, North Carolina 28786 
on behalf of the Defendant 

Attending: Eileen H. Lipari 

REPORTED BY: MAl-BETH KETCH, CVR 
ASHEVILLE REPORTING SERVICE 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 13



2 ! 3 
1 (Document li1240) 1 PURSUANT TO NOTICE and/or A9i:eement to Take 
2 Index 2 Depositions, the within Deposition w ! s taken by me, 

3 Signature (ReselVed) ............. 3 3 Mai-Beth Ketch, CVR, a Notary Publi~ as required in 
4 Direct Examination By Mr. Duffy ........ 3 4 Rules 26 and 30 of the North Carolin. Rules of Civil 
5 Certificate of Notary Public . . . . . . . .. 21 5 Procedure. , 
6 EXHIBITS: 6 SIGNATURE: 

7 Plaintiffs Exhibit No. 41 Marked 7 The Deponent did agree that bom the reading 

8 Deponent's Bankruptcy Court Testimony ... 3 8 over and signing of the transcript arei hereby 

9 9 reselVed. 

10 10 Joseph J. Upari, being duly swor~ to tell the 

11 11 truth, the whole truth, and nothing bin: the truth of 

12 12 his own knowledge concerning the w~in matter, 

13 13 testified as follows: 
, 

14 14 (PlAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT NO. 41 MARKlD) 

15 15 D1RECf EXAMINATION BY MR. DUF~: 
16 16 Q This Exhibit 41, it looks like testiq,ony you 

17 17 gave to the bankruptcy court. 1'", not sure 

18 18 what the date was. Do you have any idea what 

19 19 the date was? 

20 20 A Sometime in the past. 

21 21 Q Anyway, you read through it durirg our break. 

22 22 Is it accurate, the testimony in Exhibit 41? 

23 23 A Yeah. 

24 24 Q You have no problems with it? 

25 25 A No, I don't have any. 

4 5 
1 Q What's your education background? 1 of all the health problems that s~e has. And 
2 A I'm a chiropractor. I've got about two years 2 she was trying to set this thing up so that I 

3 of precollege and then four years of 3 would be protected from my daughter, and it 
I 

4 chiropractic. And then I just study on my 4 backfired on us. 

5 own. 5 Q What was your interaction with !Mr. Chisum? 

6 Q You were in the military beforehand? 6 Did you sit down with him and tallk about it? 

7 A Yeah. 7 A No, Eileen -- well, they came to me one day 

8 Q For how many years? 8 and ---
9 A Four years, that's all I could take without 9 Q Who's "they"? 

10 becoming an alcoholic. 10 .A Jimmy came to the house and Eileen was in the 

11 Q You've heard us talk today about Mr. Chisum, 11 room, and I was in the room, an\:! she was 
12 Jimmy Chisum, and his wife; also Mr. O'Neil, 12 interested in doing a trust. And t said, 

13 Phillip O'Neil, and then John Wilde. Did you 13 "Well, if you think it's a good ide., then I 

14 have interaction with these people? 14 trust you and we'll do it." And that's how we 

15 A Oh, yeah. 15 got into it. 
16 Q What was your interaction, say, with Jimmy 16 Q Did you know that Mr. Chisum was involved in 

17 Chisum? 17 tax avoidance schemes? 

18 A Jimmy he -- my wife thought she wanted to 18 A Who the hell would know this stuff in advance, 

19 protect me because I have a lot of -- we went 19 no. No, I didn't know that. 

20 into trust because frankly, I'm a dimwit. I'm 20 Q Did you ever learn that? 
21 not able to take care of myself properly, and 21 A I learned it later, but then I ---

22 I have a daughter that is a vile person to put 22 Q When did you learn it? i 
23 it mildly. And my wife was trying to protect 23 A Well, it was when -- [ never knit was a 
24 me from her in case something happened to her, 24 criminal until after he went to pri n, 

25 because she planned on dying years ago because 25 because he'd never been convict' of a crime 
! 

2 (Pages 2 to 5) 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 13



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 Q 
11 A 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 Q 
20 
21 
22 
23 A 
24 
25 

1 
2 A 
3 
4 
5 
6 Q 
7 
8 A 
9 

10 
11 Q 
12 A 
13 
14 
15 Q 
16 
17 
18 A 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6 7 
that I'd heard of. So I just assumed that 1 So, you know -- and here I was saying I'm a 
what he was doing was on the up and up, 2 cared-for person because I really am cared 
because I don't know the guy's a criminal 3 for. I don't have any skills, you know. When 
until they get convicted. I mean how can I 4 I first got out of the military, I was so 
figure this out in advance? I don't know how 5 damaged from all the stuff that had happened 
to do that. He sounded -- he would say things 6 to methat I was going to be Robinson Crusoe 
that sounded okay, but he'd never really 7 and go find an island to go live on. And I 
follow through. It was like, you know, he was 8 only went to chiropractic school because I 
like all the time giving political speeches. 9 didn't want to die in the first year. And I 
Did you go to his dasses along with Eileen? 10 thought if I had enough knowledge, I could 
Yes, because I never could make sense out of 11 survive. That's the condition I was in when I 
it, and I always thought it was me. I just 12 left the military. Then ---
didn't think I was smart enough. But now that 13 Q Who did the bookkeeping for the chiropractic 
I look back at it, I realize that I was smart 14 business? 
enough, but I thought I was stupid so I just 15 A My wife did it all. I had no idea how much 
assumed that they knew more than me, and that 16 money I made or didn't make, ever. I had no 
it was me. That I couldn't understand the 17 idea. 
stuff. 18 Q These names that we've been talking about; 
The tax returns that we went over today were 19 Morningstar, DD Trust, monies going in and out 

all pretty much filed long after they were 20 of these accounts, were you aware of that? 
due. Did you have involvement with the tax 21 A I was aware that there was things happening, 
returns or --- 22 but I had no -- you know, I was not connected 
I don't do anything that has numbers involved 23 to it personally, other than the fact I'm 
in it other than my address. That's about all 24 married to her. 
I know. I'm lucky I remember my phone number. 25 Q When did you understand that there were 

8 9 
federal tax issues? 1 sort of made some sense on some level. But 
Well, we had these tax issues, but they never 2 then he -- at the end he became like a jihad. 

made sense to me because they would come up 3 I mean he wanted to take the government down. 
with these ridiculous numbers that made me 4 That was his mission. 
feel like the government was corrupt, okay? 5 Q You heard your wife's deposition. You've been 
But you understood you hadn't filed a return 6 sitting here all day. Do you agree with 

for many years? 7 everything she said? 
No, I -- I assumed that the people that were 8 A Yeah, everything she said is real. 

doing these things were filing what they said 9 Q The house, the Cottonwood reSidence, do you 
they were going to do. 10 still consider that your house? 
So you understood --- 11 A I -- when we first got into this trust, Jimmy 
We were paying this guy thousands of dollars 12 said look, when you go into trust you have to 

every year to do a job for us that we didn't 13 trust me. And when you sign these things 
think we could do. 14 over, they're not yours anymore. And when we 
Did you check on him to say hey, can you send 15 did that, that's the intention that we had 

us a copy of the return that you filed with 16 when we did it, was to sign everything over. 
IRS? 17 And this was supposed to protect us in the 
He would send a thing and he got -- when we 18 sense of if we got sued, we couldn't get sued 

first met him he wasn't -- I don't think he 19 personally because we don't own anything. And 
was like a tax protester at the time when we 20 you know, that actually made some kind of 
met him, or at least he was very shallow in 21 sense on some level. And we didn't own our 
it. Then as the years went on he just got 22 cars, we didn't own anything. And I thought 
crazy. It's like he went over the edge. When 23 that was going to put me in a safe poSition. 
we first talked to him he seemed reasonable, 24 Did it? 
you know. He had issues with things, but they 25 Q But you treated the house as if it was your 

3 (Pages 6 to 9) 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 3 of 13



10 11 
1 house. In other words, you took --- 1 your personal tax return? 
2 A I took care of it --- 2 A Boy, I don't know. I'm not sur~ what she was 
3 Q Let me finish. You treated the house like it 3 thinking at the time because I dt 't think 
4 was your house. You took the deductions for 4 like that. I mean I don't know h w to -- I 
5 the real estate taxes, insurance, maintenance 5 don't know how to answer the Q~estion because 
6 and upkeep, utilities, off of your individual 6 I never did the tax returns and I I don't know 
7 income tax return. 7 what the thinking process was ~hen we did 
8 A Why would I not? See, I don't understand. I 8 them. But I think that -- when '+e found out 
9 don't understand the question. Why would --- 9 what we were doing was a crimir al activity 

10 Q So you're saying even if the --- 10 under Jimmy, you know, and w~ filled these tax 
11 A Why would I pay higher taxes and not -- why 11 returns out, we were trying to d~ it in a way 
12 would I not take any deductions? 12 that would give us the least da~age. 
13 Q So you didn't consider those deductions the 13 Q Well, you did -- everything on ose tax 
14 trust deductions, you considered those 14 returns that we looked through ~oday, and we 
15 deductions your own personal deductions; 15 can go through every single onelof them ---
16 correct? 16 A No, we don't have to go throug~ that again 
17 A I don't know if I can answer that question 17 because I was here. 
18 because I don't know how to answer it. 18 Q --- every single thing on those $x returns 
19 Q You said you transferred the property to a 19 that we discussed today is accur~te? 
20 trust, but yet you --- 20 A I think it is, yes. i 

I 
21 A I assumed that when we put it into trust that 21 Q So all those deductions that yo~ took 
22 it wasn't ours anymore. 22 regarding the Cottonwood resid~nce ---
23 Q That it was okay to take -- it didn't matter 23 A Yeah, yeah. i 

I 

24 that the property was in a trust, you thought 24 Q --- you felt like those were you~ deductions? 
25 it was okay to still take the deductions on 25 A Yeah, and I'm cool with that. Ard if -- you 

: 

12 l 13 
1 know, if legally for some reason we didn't 1 and he would never answer the question. And 
2 actually give up the property like we thought 2 they would still hang out togeth¢r. 
3 we did, because I thought we did; but maybe we 3 Q Did you know Phillip O'Neil? i 
4 didn't legally do it and it didn't really 4 A I've met him a few times, but that's about it. 
5 happen. Do you understand that? 5 I mean we don't have like a frie~dshiP or 
6 Q You thought you legally gave up the property 6 anything. , 

7 but you still thought it was okay to take the 7 Q Well, if the house ever gets sot where do 
8 deductions on your individual income tax 8 you think the money's going to o? 
9 return? 9 A I have no idea, that's your deci~ion. I don't 

10 A Yeah, because that was what we were taught. 10 make -- this is a legals ---
11 Q Who taught you that, Mr. Chisum? 11 Q That proceeds, should they go to your ---
12 A Yeah, he was teaching -- he was trying to -- 12 A Well, it would be nice if they did because 
13 he was supposed to be our guide and --- 13 

• I 
then it would cut my taxes dow~ that lowe. 

14 Q Whatever Mr. Chisum did --- 14 But I -- I -- to be honest with Y9u, I don't 
15 A --- that was the guidance --- 15 know that I own the house. , 

I 
I 

16 Q --- whatever he told you, you guys did? 16 Q You don't know? I 
17 A Yes, and to the letter. I mean to the 17 A I don't know, this is a legal deci~ion you 
18 ultimate -- to -- like God was in the deal 18 guys have to make. 
19 with us. 19 Q The United States is only a partlY in the case. 
20 Q How about Mr. Wilde, whatever he told you -- 20 A I mean I can't say, you know --I I don't know 
21 did you have any interaction with Mr. Wilde? 21 how to answer that question. I 
22 A Mr. Wilde, when I listened to him talk -- 22 Q When they came to the house f' the eviction, 
23 after he'd talk, I'd go over to Jimmy and say, 23 tell me the circumstances of wh . t happened? 
24 why are you hanging around this guy? He's not 24 A The circumstances. I don't re . ember being 
25 -- I'd catch him in all kinds of discrepancies 25 there when it happened. I thin ' Eileen was 

4 (Pages 10 to 13) 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 4 of 13



1 
2 
3 Q 
4 
5 A 
6 Q 
7 A 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 Q 
20 A 
21 
22 Q 
23 A 
24 
25 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 Q 
6 
7 
8 A 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Q 

14 15 
there when it happened. I wasn't there, and I 1 trained guy. I take orders. If they say do 
just know about it as a secondhand thing. 2 something insane, I don't even question it. 
So from the time you bought it in 1989, until 3 Q Who were you taking orders from? 

2007, did you do all the upkeep on the house? 4 A Whoever gives them. Jimmy would say do this, 
Yes. 5 that's what we'd end up doing. So we just 
What did that entail? 6 followed orders. That was basically all I 
It entailed paying taxes, any insurance 7 ever did. 
things, any -- you know, killing weeds. 8 Q If he gave the orders today would you do it? 
Anything breaks you fix it. That was -- you 9 A No, because he's a convicted -- you know, he's 
know, what normal people do even when they 10 a convicted criminal now. You know, he's been 
have a rental property, they do the same 11 proven to be a criminal. Before that he 
thing. We kept trying to make sense out of 12 wasn't a proven criminal. So I just assumed 
how you guys could make us in a situation 13 his advice was good. You know, after a guy 
where because some bill got paid, we paid a 14 gets convicted for something, then you know 
phone bill, and somehow -- none of this stuff 15 he's a criminal. 
actually makes sense to me, I tell you. The 16 Q You heard us talk about the fact that you and 
physical plane is scary to me. I would rather 17 your wife paid off the $70,000 mortgage on the 
be dead than live here. I mean -- 18 Cottonwood residence. 
So you pretty much --- 19 A Yeah. 
I don't get it. None of this stuff makes 20 Q You had a $35,000 down payment she got from 
sense to me. 21 her mother. When did it strike you that hey, 
Were you in the background? 22 this is odd that we don't own this property 
I was always in the background. I don't do 23 but we paid off all the debts on it? 
any math. You know, I'm a grunt, which means, 24 A It never bothered me since I didn't have to 
you know, I take orders. I'm a military 25 make all these house payments and stuff. I 

16 17 
just assumed I was in a good situation. I 1 A So I was trying to protect -- my wife was 
mean if I was in prison I'm getting three 2 trying to protect me from a vile person, an 
meals a day, and the only predators I have is 3 enemy. And you know, there's different 
the guy nearby me who I can make friends with. 4 categories of enemies and you know, you look 
You wouldn't have had to make any house 5 at the one that's the most vidous enemy and 

payments if you didn't transfer the property 6 that's the one you worry about the most. You 
to a trust since it was all paid off; right? 7 know, Jimmy was an enemy now that I look at 
I -- I don't really care. I mean I just 8 it, but my daughter was a higher priority 

assumed I was protecting myself from my 9 enemy to me. 
daughter, who is a vidous person, okay? 10 Q Mr. Major, did you have any contact with him? 
That's the reason I got into -- that I was 11 A I met him one time. He came to our house and 
willing to go into a trust. My daughter is a 12 I think we had dinner with him. He just 
vile person. I had to put her in a drug rehab 13 seemed to be an overweight guy. He didn't 
fadlity, and it really cost us a fortune to 14 strike me as being really smart, but he ran 
do it. When she's in there she made a 15 some kind of offshore trust thing, and Jimmy 
confession that I was -- I tied her in the 16 believed in him and that's all I knew. That 
basement naked and whipped her with sticks. 17 was all I knew. 
And you know what? I probably would have been 18 Q So all these characters; Mr. Wilde and 
convicted of that if I'd had a basement in my 19 Mr. Major and Mr. Chisum, they were all in 
house, but thank God I didn't have a basement. 20 your wife's universe more than yours? 
So when all those guys came out to investigate 21 A Well, I mean, that one dinner, that was it. 
me -- so that's the kind of crap I had to put 22 That's the only time we met that guy, that I 
up with, with my daughter. And she's still 23 know of. Mayer? 
that way today. 24 INTERJECTION BY MRS. UPARI: 
How about Mr. Major, did you --- 25 Not Mayer, Major. 

5 (Pages 14 to 17) 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357.;5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 5 of 13



1 BY MR. DUFFY: 
2 No, ma'am ---
3 BY THE DEPONENT: 
4 Major, I thought you said Mayer. 
5 DIRECT EXAMINATION RESUMED BY MR. DUFFY: 
6 Q No, Major. 
7 A Major, Terry? 
8 Q Yes. 
9 A Terry, I've known him for a few years. I mean 

10 I thought you were talking about somebody 
11 else. 
12 Q 
13 A 
14 
15 
16 
17 Q 
18 

No, Mr. Major. 
I thought you said Mayer. That's my fault, I 

didn't hear it right. I've got a hearing 
problem from they made me do a hundred-foot 
dive when I had a sinus infection. 
What about Mr. Major, how well did you know 

him? 
Well, I'd sit and I'd talk with him. He's a 

18 

19 A 
20 
21 
22 

good computer guy. Whenever I have a problem 
with my computer I call him up and he gives me 
a good solution to it. You know, I've worked 

23 on his wife a couple of times, because she had 
24 
25 

a really serious accident where she had some 
serious brain damage happen to her. And I was 

1 Q I think you ---

2 A --- I didn't understand it. 

3 Q I think you cleared that up. 

4 A Okay. 

5 Q But each deponent has the opportunity to look 

6 at the transcript and make changes to it if 

7 you want. Do you want that opportunity or 

8 not? 

9 A Okay, I'll take it. It sounds reasonable. 

10 BY MR. DUFFY: 

11 I think that's it. 

20 

12 (PROCEEDINGS IN THE ABOVE-ENTITlED MAneR WERE 

13 CONCLUDED AT 2:55 P.M.) 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

6 (Pages 18 to 21) 

1 
2 
3 
4 Q 
5 
6 A 
7 
8 Q 
9 

10 A 
11 Q 
12 A 
13 Q 
14 
15 
16 A 
17 
18 Q 
19 A 

20 Q 
21 
22 
23 A 
24 
25 

20 

! 
I 19 

trying to reduce the stress level or him 
because he has to do everything, I because she 
can't do anything. 1 

When is the last time you talked ~o 
Mr. O'Neil? i 

O'Neil? Man, maybe a year or 1 ago I talked 
to him briefly. 
Do you want the opportunity to ,ead your 

deposition and make changes? I 
What deposition? I 
This deposition. I 

What do you mean? i 
You can have the opportunity if ~ou want to 

read the transcript and make cha~ges, but I 
would see what the changes are. I 
I don't have any -- I don't know that you 

mean. Why would I --- ,I 

The court reporter --- I 
Why would I change things? i 

Why? Perhaps there was some~ing taken down 
mistakenly or -- it just gives you ~e 
opportunity --- 1 

I mean this last piece where I thqUght I was 
talking about a different person, Ii would 
change that because --- I 

21 

pages are an accurate tran~cript of the 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 6 of 13



22 
deposition of Joseph J. Lipari, taken by me and 
transcribed under my supervision. 

I further certify that I am not financially 
interested in the outcome of this action, a 
relative, employee, attorney or counsel of any of 
the parties, nor am I a relative or employee of 
such attorney or counsel. 

This is the 19th day of July, 2011. 

MAl-BETH KETCH, CVR 
Notary Public No.: 19981410006 

Asheville Reporting Service 
111 McDowell Street, Asheville, NC 28801 

828-254-9230 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

7 (Page 22) 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 7 of 13



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 8 of 13



A 
able 4:21 
about4:2,11 5:6 

6:247:18 12:20 
13:4 14:2 15:16 
16:25 17:6 
18:10,17 19:24 

ABOVE-ENTI ..• 
20:12 

accident 18 :24 
accounts 7 :20 
accurate 3 :22 

11:1921:20 
action 22:4 
activity 11:9 
actually 9:20 

12:2 14:16 
address 6:24 
advance 5:186:5 
advice 15: 13 
after 5:246:20 

12:23 15:13 
again 11:16 
ago 4:25 19:6 
agree 3:79:6 
Agreement 3: 1 
alcoholic 4: 1 0 
along 6:10 
always 6:12 

14:23 
AMERICA 1:4 
and/or 3:1 
answer 10:17,18 

11:5 13:1,21 
anymore 9: 14 

10:22 
anything 6:23 

9:19,22 13:6 
14:9 19:3 

Anyway 3:21 
APPEARANC ... 

1:15 
ARIZONA 1:1 
around 12:24 
Asheville 1: 13,26 

22:23,24 
assumed 6:1,16 

8:8 10:21 15:12 

16:1,9 Carolina 1 : 13,22 
attended 1: 13 3:4 
Attending 1 :25 cars 9:22 
attorney 22:5,7 case 4:24 13:19 
avoidance 5: 1 7 catch 12:25 
aware 7:20,21 categories 17:4 

Certificate 2:5 
B certify 22:3 

back6:14 change 19:19,25 
backfired 5:4 changes 19:9,14 
background 4: 1 19:1520:6 

14:22,23 characters 17: 18 
bankruptcy 2:8 CHARLES 1: 17 

3:17 check8:15 
basement 16:17 chiropractic 4:4 

16:19,20 7:8,13 
basically 15:6 chiropractor 4:2 
became 9:2 Chisum 4:11,12 
becoming 4: 1 0 4:175:5,16 
Before 15:11 12:11,14 17:19 
beforehand 4:6 circumstances 
behalf 1 : 11 ,20,23 13:23,24 
being 3: 10 13 :24 Civ 1:2 

17:14 Civil 3:4 
believed 17: 16 classes 6: 1 0 
Ben 1:19 cleared 20:3 
bill 14:14,15 come 8:3 
bookkeeping commencing 1: 1 0 

7:13 computer 18:20 
both 3:7 18:21 
bothered 15 :24 concerning 3: 12 
bought 14:3 CONCLUDED 
Box 1:18 20:13 
Boyll:2 condition 7: 11 
brain 18:25 confession 16:16 
break3:21 connected 7 :22 
breaks 14:9 consider 9: 1 0 
briefly 19:7 10:13 
business 7: 14 considered 10: 14 

C 
contact 17:10 

call 18:21 
convicted 5 :25 

6:4 15:9,10,14 
came 5:7,10 16:19 

13:22 16:21 cool 11 :25 
17:11 copy 8:16 

care4:21 10:2 correct 10:16 
16:8 corrupt 8:5 

cared 7:2 
cared-for 7:2 

cost 16:14 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Page 23 

Cottonwood 9:9 
11:22 15:18 

counsell: 13 22:5 
22:7 

couple 18:23 
court 1:12:83:17 

19:18 
Courthouse 1: 12 
crap 16:22 
crazy 8:23 
crime 5:25 
criminal 5:24 6:3 

11:9 15:10,11 
15:12,15 

Crusoe 7:6 
cut 13:13 
CVR 1:26 3:3 

22:11 

D 
damage 11:12 

18:25 
damaged 7:5 
date 3: 18,19 
daughter 4 :22 

5:3 16:10,12,23 
17:8 

day 5:7 9:6 16:3 
22:8 

DD7:19 
dead 14:18 
deal 12:18 
debts 15:23 
decision 13:9,17 
deductions 10:4 

10:12,13,14,15 
10:15,25 11:21 
11:2412:8 

Defendant 1 :23 
Defendants 1:9 
Department 1: 17 
deponent 3:7 

18:320:5 
Deponent's 2:8 
deposition 1 :6,11 

3:29:5 19:9,10 
19:11 22:1 

Depositions 3:2 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 9 of 13



Page 24 

die 7:9 ever 5:207:16 
different 17:3 13:7 15:7 

19:24 every 8:13 11:15 
dimwit 4 :20 11 : 18 
dinner 17:12,21 everything 9:7,8 
Direct 2:4 3:15 9:16 11:13 19:2 

18:5 eviction 13:22 
discrepancies Examination 2:4 

12:25 3:15 18:5 
discussed 11: 19 EXETER 1:7 
DISTRICT 1:1,1 Exhibit 2:7 3:14 
dive 18:16 3:16,22 
Division 1: 18 EXHIBITS 2:6 
Document 2: 1 
doing 5:12 6:2 

8:9 11:9 15:5 
dollars 8: 12 
down 5:6 9:3 

13:13 15:20 
19:20 

drug 16:13 
due 6:21 
Duffy 1 :172:4 

3: 15 18: 1,5 
20:10 

duly 3:10 
during 3:21 
dying 4:25 
D.C 1 :19 

E 
each 20:5 
edge 8:23 
education 4: 1 
Eileen 1 :7,25 5:7 

5:106:10 13:25 
employee 22:5,6 
end 9:2 15:5 
enemies 17:4 
enemy 17:3,5,7,9 
enough 6:13,15 

7:10 
entail 14:6 
entailed 14:7 
ESQ 1:17 
estate 10:5 
even 10:10 14:10 

15:2 

F 
facility 16:14 
fact7:23 15:16 
fault 18:13 
federal 8:1 
feel 8:5 
felt 11 :24 
few 13:4 18:9 
figure 6:5 
filed 6:208:6,16 
filing 8:9 
filled 11:10 
financially 22:3 
find 7:7 
finish 10:3 
first 7:4,98:19,24 

9:11 
fIX 14:9 
follow 6:8 
followed 15:6 
follows 1: 14 3: 13 
fortune 16:14 
found 11:8 
four 4:3,9 
Franklin 1: 19 
frankly 4:20 
friends 16:4 
friendship 13:5 
from 4:245:3 7:5 

14:3 15:3,20 
16:9 17:2 18:15 

further 22:3 

G 
gave3:1712:6 

15:8 
gets 13:7 15:14 
getting 16:2 
give 11:12 12:2 
gives 15:4 18:21 

19:21 
giving 6:9 
go6:10 7:7,7 9:12 

11 :15,16 12:23 
13:8,11 16:12 

God 12:18 16:20 
going 7:6,198:10 

9:23 13:8 
good 5: 13 15: 13 

16:1 18:20,22 
government 8:5 

9:3 
grunt 14:24 
guidance 12: 15 
guide 12:13 
guy 8:12 12:24 

15:1,13 16:4 
17:13,22 18:20 

guys 12:16 13:18 
14:13 16:21 

guy's 6:3 

H 
H 1:7,25 
hang 13:2 
hanging 12:24 
happen 12:5 

18:25 
happened 4:24 

7:5 13:23,25 
14:1 

happening 7 :21 
health 5:1 
hear 18:14 
heard 4:11 6:1 

9:5 15:16 
hearing 18:14 
he1l5:18 
her 4:24,24 7:24 

15:21 16:13,16 
16:17 18:25 

hey 8:15 15:21 
higher 10:1117:8 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Hill 1:22 :1 

him 5:68:15,19 
8:21,24!12:22 
12:25 1 ~:4 
17:10,11.12,16 
18:9,18~19,21 
19:1,7 i 

honest 131: 14 
house 5:109:9,10 

9:25 1011,3,4 
13:7,15f 2 14:4 
15:25 1~:5 ,20 
17:11 I 

hundred~oot 
18:15 1 

idea 3:185:13 
7:15,17 i13:9 

income 1~:7 12:8 
Index 2:2 1 
individu~ 10:6 

12:8 i 

infection f 8: 16 
insane 15;2 
insurancd 10:5 

14:7 ~ 
intention p: 15 
interactio~ 4: 14 

4:165:5: 12:21 
intereste~ 5: 12 

22:4 i 
INTERJEt,CTI ... 

17:24 ! 

investigat~ 16:21 
involved 5:16 

6:23 i 

involvem~nt 6:21 
IRS8:17 l 
island 7:7 : 
issues 8: 1 ,~,25 

! 

J i 
J 1 :7,7,11 ;&1 3:10 

22:1 i 
jihad 9:2 I 
Jimmy4: ]2,16 

4:185:1) 9:11 
11 :10 12:23 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 10 of 13



15:4 17:7,15 
job 8:13 
John 4:13 
Johnson 1 :22 
Joseph 1 :7,7,11 

1:21 3:10 22:1 
July 1:10 22:8 
just4:46:1,12,15 

8:22 14:2 15:5 
15:12 16:1,8 
17:1219:21 

Justice 1: 17 

K 
kept 14:12 
Ketch 1 :26 3:3 

22:11 
killing 14:8 
kind 9:20 16:22 

17:15 
kinds 12:25 
knew 5:236:16 

17:16,17 
know 5:16,18,19 

6:3,5,8,257:1,3 
7:22 8:25 9:20 
10:17,1811:2,4 
11 :5,6,10 12:1 
13:3,15,16,17 
13:20,20 14:2,8 
14: 1 0,24,25 
15:9,10,13,14 
16:18 17:3,4,7 
17:23 18:17,22 
19:16 

knowledge 3:12 
7:10 

known 18:9 

L 
last 19:4,23 
later 5:21 
learn 5:20,22 
learned 5:21 
least8:2111:12 
left 7:12 
legal 13:17 
legally 12:1,4,6 
legals 13: 10 

Let 10:3 Mayer 17:23,25 
letter 12: 17 18:4,13 
leveI9:1,21 19:1 ma'am 18:2 
like 3:16 6:8,98:5 McDowell 22:24 

8:20,23 9:2 10:3 meals 16:3 
11 :4,24 12:2,18 mean 6:4 9:3 11:4 
13:5 12:17 13:5,20 

Lipari 1:7,7,7,11 14:18 16:2,8 
1:21,253:10 17:21 18:9 
17:2422:1 19: 12, 17,23 

listened 12:22 means 14:24 
live 7:7 14:18 met 8:19,21 13:4 
li12402:1 17:11,22 
long 6:20 mildly 4:23 
look 6: 14 9:12 military 4:67:4 

17:4,720:5 7:12 14:25 
looked 11: 14 mission 9:4 
looks 3:16 mistakenly 19:21 
lot4:19 money 7:16 
lucky 6:25 money's 13:8 
L.L.C 1:8 monies 7:19 

more6:1617:20 
M Morningstar 

M 1:17 7:19 
made 7:168:3,4 mortgage 15:17 

9:1 ,20 16:15 most 17:5,6 
18:15 mother 15 :21 

maintenance much 6:207:15 
10:5 14:19 

Mai-Beth 1 :26 myself4:21 16:9 
3:322:11 

Major 16:25 N 
17:10,19,25 naked 16:17 
18:4,6,7,12,17 names 7:18 

make 6:11 7:16 NC22:24 
13:10,18 14:12 nearby 16:4 
14:13 15:25 never 5:23,256:7 
16:4,5 19:9,14 6: 11 8:2 11:6 
20:6 13:1 15:24 

makes 14:16,20 nice 13:12 
Man 19:6 none 14:15,20 
many 4:8 8:7 normal 14:10 
Marked 2:7 3:14 North 1:13,22 3:4 
married 7:24 Notary 2:53:3 
math 14:24 22:12 
matter 3:12 nothing 3: 11 

10:2320:12 NOTICE 3:1 
maybe 12:3 19:6 number 6:25 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357 - 5007 - 828-254-9230 

Page 25 

numbers 6:23 8:4 

0 
odd 15:22 
offl0:615:17,23 

16:7 
offshore 17:15 
Oh4:15 
okay 6:78:5 

10:23,25 12:7 
16:1020:4,9 

one 5:7 11:15 
17:5,6,11,21 

only 7:8 13:19 
16:3 17:22 

opportunity 19:8 
19:13,2220:5,7 

orders 14:25 15:1 
15:3,6,8 

other 6:247:23 
10:1 

Otis 1:12 
out 6:5,11 7:4,19 

11:8,1113:2 
14:12 16:21 

outcome 22:4 
over3:86:19 

8:239:14,16 
12:23 

overweight 17: 13 
owe 13:13 
own 3:124:59:19 

9:21,22 10:15 
13:15 15:22 

O'Neil 4:12,13 
13:3 19:5,6 

p 

pages 21:20 
paid 14:14,14 

15:17,23 16:7 
parties 22:6 
party 13:19 
past 3:20 
pay 10:11 
paying 8:12 14:7 
payment 15 :20 
payments 15 :25 

16:6 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 11 of 13



Page 26 

people 4:14 8:8 
14:10 

Perhaps 19:20 
person 4:22 7:2 

16:10,l3 17:2 
19:24 

personal 10: 15 
11:1 

personally 7:23 
9:19 

Phillip 4:l3 13:3 
phone 6:25 14:15 
physical 14 : 1 7 
piece 19:23 
Plaintiff! :5,12 

1:20 
Plaintiffs 2:7 

3:14 
plane 14:17 
planned 4:25 
political 6:9 
position 9:23 
precollege 4:3 
predators 16:3 
pretty 6:20 14:19 
priority 17:8 
prison 5:24 16:2 
Pro 1 :21 
probably 16: 18 
problem 18:15,20 
problems 3 :24 

5:1 
Procedure 3:5 
PROCEEDINGS 

protester 8:20 
proven 15:11,12 
Public 2:5 3:3 

22:12 
PURSUANT 3:1 
put 4:22 9:23 

10:21 16:l3,22 
p.m 1:10 20:13 
P.O 1 :18 

Q 
question 10:9,17 

11:5 13:1,21 
15:2 

R 
ran 17:14 
rather 14: 17 
read 3:21 19:8,14 
reading 3:7 
real 9:8 10:5 
realize 6: 14 
really 6:77:2 

12:4 16:8,14 
17:14 18:24 

reason 12:1 16:11 
reasonable 8:24 

20:9 
reduce 19:1 
regarding 11 :22 
rehab 16:13 
relative 22:5,6 
remember 6:25 

13:24 

ridiculous 8:4 
right 16:7 18:14 
Robinson 7:6 
room 5: 11 ,11 
Rules 3:4,4 

S 
safe 9:23 
same 14:11 
saying 7: 1 10: 1 0 
scary 14:17 
schemes 5: 17 
school 7:8 
se 1 :21 
secondhand 14:2 
see 10:8 19:15 
seemed 8:24 

17:13 
send 8:15,18 
sense 6:11 8:39:1 

9:18,21 14:12 
14:16,21 

serious 18:24,25 
Service 1 :26 

22:23 
set5:2 
shallow 8 :21 
sign 9:13,16 
Signature 2:33:6 
signing 3:8 
since 15:24 16:7 
single 11:15,18 
sinus 18:16 

20:12 renta1l4:11 
sit 5:6 18:19 
sitting 9:6 
situation 14:13 proceeds 13:11 

process 11:7 
properly 4:21 
PROPERTIES 

1 :8 
property 10: 19 

10:24 12:2,6 
14:11 15:22 
16:6 

protect 4: 19,23 
9:17 17:1,2 

protected 5:3 
protecting 16:9 

REPORTED 
1:26 

reporter 19: 18 
Reporting 1 :26 

22:23 
required 3:3 
reserved 2:33:9 
residence 9:9 

11:2215:18 
RESUMED 18:5 
return 8:6,16 

10:711:1 12:9 
returns 6: 19,22 

11 :6,11,14,18 

16:1 
skills 7:3 
smart 6:13,14 

17:14 
sold 13:7 
solution 18:22 
some 9: 1,1,20,21 

12:1 14:14 
17:15 18:24 

somebody 18: 1 0 
somehow 14:15 
something 4:24 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

15:2,14119:20 
Sometim~ 3 :20 
sort 9:1 i 
sounded ~:6, 7 
sounds2Q:9 
speechesf9 
States 1 :11,4,12 

13:19 ! , 
Station 1 :i19 
sticks 16: 17 
still 9:10 lO:25 

12:7 13:

f
' 16:23 

Street 1: 1 22 :24 
stress 19: ' 
strike 15 :21 

17:14 ! 

study 4:4 I 

stuff 5: 18 16: 18 
7:5 14:1~,20 
15:25 

stupid 6:1~ 
sued 9: 18J18 
supervisi~D 22:2 
supposed~: 17 

12:13 ! 
sure 3: 1 7 [1:2 
survive 7: ~ 1 
sworn 3:10 

T i 
i 

take 3:1 4J9,21 
I 

9:3 10:U,23,25 
12:7 14:~5 15:1 
20:9 : 

taken 1: 1li 3:2 
19:20 2~:1 

taking 15:~ 
talk4:11 S:6 

12:22,23115:16 
18:19 i 

talked 8:24 19:4 
19:6 I 

talking 7: 1 8 
18:10 1924 

taught 12:1 0,11 
tax 1:18 5:17 

6:19,21 ~ :1,2,20 
10:711: ,6,10 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 12 of 13



11:13,18 12:8 
taxes 10:5,11 

13:13 14:7 
teaching 12: 12 
tell 3 : 10 13 :23 

14:16 
Terry 18:7,9 
testified 3: 13 
testimony 2:8 

3:16,22 
thank 16:20 
thing 5:28:18 

11:1814:2,12 
17:15 

things 6:67:21 
8:9,259:13 14:8 
19:19 

think 5: 13 6:13 
8:14,1911:3,8 
11 :20 13:8,25 
17:1220:1,3,11 

thinking 11 :3,7 
thought 4: 18 6:12 

6:157:109:22 
10:2412:2,3,6,7 
18:4,10,13 
19:23 

thousands 8:12 
three 16:2 
through 3:21 6:8 

11:14,15,16 
Thursday 1:10 
tied 16:16 
time 6:9 8:20 

11:3 14:3 17:11 
17:22 19:4 

times 13:418:23 
today4:11 6:19 

11:14,1915:8 
16:24 

together 13:2 
told 12:16,20 
trained 15: 1 
transcribed 22:2 
transcript 3: 8 

19:1420:6 
21:20 

transfer 16:6 

transferred 10: 19 well 5:7,13,23 8:2 
treated 9:25 10:3 11:13 13:7,12 
TRINITY 1:7 17:2118:17,19 
trust 4:20 5:12,14 went4:195:24 

7:199:11,12,13 6:197:88:22,23 
10:14,20,21,24 were 4:6 6:19,20 
16:7,12 17:15 7:20,25 8:8,9,10 

truth 3 : 11 , 11 ,11 8:12 11:9,11,24 
trying 4 :23 5:2 12:1014:22 

11:11 12:12 15:3 17:19 
14: 12 17: 1,2 18:1020:12 
19:1 we'1l5:14 

two 4:2 we've 7:18 
whipped 16:17 

U whole 3:11 
ultimate 12:18 wife 4: 12, 18,23 
under 11:10 22:2 7:1515:1717:1 
understand 6:17 18:23 

7:25 10:8,9 12:5 wife's 9:5 17:20 
20:2 Wilde4:13 12:20 

understood 8:6 12:21,22 17:18 
8:11 willing 16:12 

United 1 :1,4,12 words 10:1 
13:19 worked 18:22 

universe 17:20 worry 17:6 
until 5:24 6:4 wouldn't 16:5 

14:3 
upkeep 10:6 14:4 Y 
utilities 10:6 yeah 3:234:7,15 
U.S 1:17 9:8 11 :23,23,25 

V 
12:10,12 15:19 

year 7:9 8:13 
v 1:6 19:6 
very 8:21 years 4:2,3,8,9,25 
vicious 16:10 8:7,22 18:9 

17:5 
vile4:2216:13 $ 

17:2 $35,000 15 :20 

W 
$70,000 15: 17 

want 7:9 19:8,13 1 
20:7,7 10-CV -08142-J ... 

wanted 4:18 9:3 1:2 
Washington 1: 19 1001:12 
wasn't 8:19 10:22 11122:24 

14:1 15:12 1561:22 
way 11:11 16:24 19th 22:8 
Waynesville 1 :22 198914:3 
weeds 14:8 19981410006 

Asheville Reporting Service 
800-357-5007 - 828-254-9230 

Page 27 

22:12 

2 
2:361 :10 
2:5520:13 
200441:19 
200714:4 
20111 :1022:8 
212:5 
263:4 
287861:22 
2880122:24 

3 
32:3,4,8 
303:4 

4 
412:73:14,16,22 

6 
6831:18 

7 
71:10 

8 
828-254-9230 

22:25 

Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-2   Filed 12/30/11   Page 13 of 13



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-3   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 2



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-3   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 2



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-4   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 2



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-4   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 2



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-5   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 5



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-5   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 5



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-5   Filed 12/30/11   Page 3 of 5



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-5   Filed 12/30/11   Page 4 of 5



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-5   Filed 12/30/11   Page 5 of 5



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-6   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 1



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-7   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 1



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-8   Filed 12/30/11   Page 1 of 3



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-8   Filed 12/30/11   Page 2 of 3



Case 3:10-cv-08142-JWS   Document 48-8   Filed 12/30/11   Page 3 of 3


	048-0-20111230.pdf
	048-1-20111230.pdf
	048-2-20111230.pdf
	048-3-20111230.pdf
	048-4-20111230.pdf
	048-5-20111230.pdf
	048-6-20111230.pdf
	048-7-20111230.pdf
	048-8-20111230.pdf
	Affidavit-Lipari-1.pdf
	Affidavit-Lipari-2.pdf
	Affidavit-Lipari-3.pdf


